

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ON-CALL SERVICES (2024 Deep Well Repairs – Castle Rock Water)

DATE:

January 15, 2025.

PARTIES:

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 ("Town").

APPLIED INGENUITY PM, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, 39601 East 136th Avenue, Hudson, Colorado 80642 ("Contractor").

RECITALS:

- I. The Town and Contractor entered into a Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call Services on February 3, 2023; a First Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call Services on December 7, 2023; and a Second Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call Services on December 12, 2024 (collectively, the "Agreement"), to provide as-needed well repair and maintenance services set forth in the Agreement, and attached hereto as *Exhibit A-3*.
- II. Contractor conducted extensive repairs on several deep wells for the Town in 2024, which were not accounted for when funding was appropriated for 2024 Services. The Town and Contractor therefore wish to amend the Agreement to provide additional funding for the Services conducted in 2024.
- III. The Town and Contractor wish to memorialize this change in this Third Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call Services (the "Third Amendment").

TERMS:

- 1. Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:
 - "3. Payment. Contractor shall invoice the Town for the Services rendered under a Task Order in accordance with the rate and fee schedule set forth in *Exhibit B-2* of the Second Amendment during the 2025 Term ("Services"). In no event shall payment for the 2025 Term exceed \$100,000.00, unless authorized in writing by the Town. In no event shall payment for the 2024 Term exceed \$455.117.00, unless authorized in writing by the Town."
- 2. Ratification. In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTACHED EXHIBITS:

EXHIBIT A-3 – AGREEMENT



| ATTEST: | TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK |
|--|---|
| Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk | Jason Gray, Mayor |
| Approved as to form: | Approved as to content: |
| Sarah Jean Rodger, Assistant Town Attorney | Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water |
| CONTRACTOR: | |
| APPLIED INGENUITY PM, LLC | |
| By: Coo Menter | |
| Its: Forward Menager | |





EXHIBIT A-3

AGREEMENT



TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ON-CALL SERVICES (2023 On-Call Well Repair and Maintenance)

DATE:

February 3, 2023.

PARTIES:

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (the "Town").

APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, 14920 Harvest Road, Brighton, Colorado 80603 ("Contractor").

RECITALS:

A. The Town wishes to engage Contractor on an on-call besis to provide the services more fully described in the following Agreement and Exhibits.

TERMS:

Section 1. Scope of Services. Contractor a at provide emergency deep and alluvial well repairs as needed for the Town in accordance with the scope of services in Exhibit 1 ("Services"). The Town shall issue task orders for Services on an as-needed basis generally in the form attached as Exhibit 2 ("Task Order"). On the form attached as Exhibit 2 ("Task Order"). On the form attached as Exhibit 2 ("Task Order").

Section 2. Term / Renewal. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution and expire on December 31. (23) Provided, this Agreement may be renewed by the parties under the same terms and another tions for up to two (2) additional one-year terms by executing the Renewal Agreement at ched as Exhibit 3 ("Renewal Term"). Contractor shall devote adequate resources to the timely completion of the Services. Contractor shall perform the Services under Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputation performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement.

The Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time with 30 days written notice to Contractor. The Town's only obligation in the event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the effective date of termination. Contractor shall turn over all work product produced up to the date of termination. Projects initiated before the expiration of this Agreement shall survive expiration of this Agreement and shall be completed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement unless Town gives Contractor notice of termination of the project.

Section 3. <u>Payment.</u> Contractor shall invoice Town for the Services rendered under a Task Order at the rates designated in the attached *Exhibit 1*. Contractor shall submit invoices upon completion of a Task and Town shall pay such invoices within 30 days of



receipt. In no event shall the cumulative payments to Contractor under this Agreement exceed \$100,000.00, unless authorized in writing by the Town.

- Section 4. Annual Appropriation. The continuance of this Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of funds to fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the Town. If the Town fails to appropriate sufficient monies to provide for the continuance of the Agreement, the Agreement shall terminate on the final day preceding the date of the beginning of the first fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated. The Town's only obligation in the event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the effective date of termination.
- Section 5. Performance of Services. Contractor shall complete the Services for each task in accordance with the timeframe set forth in the Task Order. Contractor shall devote adequate resources to assure timely completion of the Services. Contractor shall perform the Services under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence or narily used by reputable professionals performing under circumstances similar to the required by this Agreement.
- Section 6. Subcontractors. Contractor may utilitie subcontractors to assist with non-specialized work as necessary to complete Task Once. Contractor will submit any proposed subcontractor and the description of their services to the Town for approval prior to the execution of the Task Order. Contractor shall be so by responsible for payment to such approved subcontractor.
- Section 7. Assignment. This ment shall not be assigned by Contractor without the written consent of the Town.
- Section 8. Notice. Any natic required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have or an sufficiently given for all purposes if sent by certified mail or registered mail, postage and tees prepaid, addressed to the party to whom such notice is to be given at the address. A forth on the first page of this Agreement, or at such other address as has been previously transished in writing to the other party or parties. Such notice shall be deemed given these deposited in the United States mail.
- Section 9. Insurance. Contractor agrees to procure and maintain, at is own cost, the following policy or policies of insurance. Contractor shall not be relieved of any liability, claims, demands or other obligations assumed pursuant to this Agreement by reason of its failure to procure or maintain insurance, or by reason of its failure to procure or maintain insurance in sufficient amounts, durations, or types.
- A. Contractor shall procure and maintain, and shall cause each subcontractor of the Contractor to procure and maintain, a policy with the minimum insurance coverage listed below. Such coverage shall be procured and maintained with forms and insurers acceptable to the Town. All coverage shall be continuously maintained from the date of commencement of services hereunder. In the case of any claims-made policy, the necessary retroactive dates and extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage.



- 1. Workers Compensation insurance to cover obligations imposed by the Workers Compensation Act of Colorado and any other applicable laws for any employee engaged in the performance of Work under this contract, and Employer's Liability insurance with minimum limits of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) each accident, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) disease-policy limit, and FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) disease-each employee.
- 2. Comprehensive General Liability insurance with minimum combined single limits of ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) each occurrence and ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) aggregate. The policy shall be applicable to all premises and operations. The policy shall include coverage for bodily injury, broad form property damage (including for contractual and employ e acts), blanket contractual, independent contractors, products, and completed operations. The policy shall contain a severability of interests provision.
- 3. Comprehensive Automobile Liability Instance with minimum combined single limits for bodily injury and property as a genof not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) each occurrence and NE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) aggregate with respect to each of Con oxfor's owned, hired and/or non-owned vehicles assigned to or used in performance of the services. The policy shall contain a severability of interests provision
- 4. Professional Liability Iswance with minimum limits of ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) cell claim and ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) aggregate.
- B. The policies require boove, except Workers' Compensation insurance, Employers' Liability insurance shall be endorsed to include the Town, its officers to employees, as additional insureds. Every policy required above, excluding Workers' Compensation, shall be primary insurance, and any insurance carried by the Town, as incers, or its employees, shall be excess and not contributory insurance to that privided by Contractor. The additional insured endorsement for the Comprehensive General Liability insurance required above shall not contain any exclusion for bodily injury or property damage arising from completed operations. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for any deductible losses under ach of the policies required above.
- C. Certificates of insurance shall be completed by Contractor's insurance agent and submitted at the time of execution of this Agreement as Exhibit 4 as evidence that policies providing the required coverage, conditions and minimum limits are in full force and effect, and shall be subject to review and approval by the Town. Each certificate shall identify the Project and shall provide that coverage afforded under the policies shall not be cancelled, terminated or materially changed until at least 30 days prior written notice has been given to the Town. If the words "endeavor to" appear in the portion of the certificate addressing cancellation, those words shall be stricken from the certificate by the agent(s) completing the



certificate. The Town reserves the right to request and receive a certified copy of any policy and any endorsement thereto.

- D. Failure on the part of Contractor to procure or maintain policies providing the required coverage, conditions, and minimum limits shall constitute a material breach of contract upon which at the Town's discretion may procure or renew any such policy or any extended connection therewith, and all monies so paid by the Town shall be repaid by Contractor to the Town upon demand, or the Town may offset the cost of the premiums against any monies due to Contractor from the Town.
- Section 10. Colorado Governmental Immunity Act. The parties understand and agree that the Town is relying on, and does not waive or intend to waive by any provision of this contract, the monetary limitations (presently \$424,000 per person, \$1,195,000 for two or more persons, per occurrence) or any other rights, immunities, and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, §24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S., as from time to time amended, or otherwise available to Town, its officers, or its employees.
- Section 11. Indemnification. Contractor expressly across to indemnify and hold harmless the Town or any of its officers or employees from any and all claims, damages, liability, or court awards including attorney's fees that are as any be awarded as a result of any loss, injury or damage sustained or claimed to have been sustained by anyone, including, but not limited to, any person, firm, partnership, or corporation, to the extent caused by the negligent acts, errors or omissions of Contractor, any of their employees or agents in performing work pursuant to this Agreement. In the event that any such suit or action is brought against the Town, the Town will give notice within ten (10) days thereof to Contractor.
- Section 12. Delays. Any delays or failure of performance by any party of their obligations under this Agreement shall be excused if such delays or failure are a result of acts of God, fires, floods, strikes, labor or the causes, accidents, regulations or orders of civil or military authorities, shortages of labor or materials, or other causes, similar or dissimilar, which are beyond the control of such part.
- Section 13. Sectional Documents. The parties agree to execute any additional documents or take an additional action that is necessary to carry out this Agreement.
- Section 14. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no oral or collateral agreements or understandings. This Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties. If any other provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, no other provision shall be affected by such holding, and all of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- Section 15. <u>Time of the Essence.</u> Time is of the essence. If any payment or any other condition, obligation, or duty is not timely made, tendered or performed by either party, then this Agreement, at the option of the party who is not in default, may be terminated by the



non-defaulting party, in which case, the non-defaulting party may recover such damages as may be proper.

- Section 16. Default and Remedies. In the event either party should default in performance of its obligations under this agreement, and such default shall remain uncured for more than 10 days after notice of default is given to the defaulting party, the non-defaulting party shall be entitled to pursue any and all legal remedies and recover its reasonable attorney's fees and costs in such legal action. In addition, no Party will be entitled to lost profits, economic damages, or actual, direct, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary damages in the event of a default.
- Section 17. Walver. A waiver by any party to this Agreement of the breach of any term or provision of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach by either party.
- Section 18. Governing Law, This Agreement shall be governor the laws of the State of Colorado in the Douglas County District Court.
- Section 19. Independent Contractor. Contractor reast impleted the Affidavit of Independent Contractor Status, attached as Exhibit 5, and submitted same at the time of execution of this Agreement. In addition to the Affidavit Contractor and the Town hereby represent that Contractor is an independent contractor for all purposes hereunder. Contractor represents and warrants that they are free from the Town's direction and control in the performance of their work or services and that the Move an independent business doing the specific type of work or services which are the subject of this Agreement. More specifically, Contractor represents and warrants that the Town loes not control what work or services they will perform or the manner in which and work or services will be performed. As such, Contractor is not covered by any works of compensation insurance or any other insurance maintained by Town except as worms about to members of the general public. Contractor shall not create any indebtedness on the 15 of the Town.
- Section 20. No. 1 or Parry Beneficiaries. It is expressly understood and agreed that enforcement of the in send conditions of this Agreement, and all rights of action relating to such enforcement, past be strictly reserved to Town and Contractor, and nothing contained in this Agreement will give or allow any such claim or right of action by any other third party on such Agreement. It is the express intention of the parties that any person other than Town or Contractor receiving services or benefits under this Agreement shall be deemed to be an incidental beneficiary only.
- Section 21. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Each of the Parties hereto shall be entitled to rely upon a counterpart of the instrument executed by the other Party and sent by electronic mail.



ATTEST:

His Anderson

Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

David L. Corliss, Town Manager

Approved as to form:

Michael J. Hyman

Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney

Approved as to content:

Mark Marlows

Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water

CONTRACTOR:

APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC

lts:

Page 6 of 13



EXHIBIT 1

SERVICES AND RATES

Services: Contract will repair and maintain equipment used in 64 deep wells and 14 alluvial well located throughout the Town. The scope of work includes providing all labor and materials needed to conduct well maintenance, well pump and equipment troubleshooting and repairs, deep video recording, and supply temporary losner pumps, motors and equipment. Contractor will also assist with well startups and conduct well disinfections.

Rates:

| | L A | | C | D | E | | G |
|----------|--|--|----------|--|---|--|--|
| 2 | APPI | IED LABOR AND |) EOIII | PMEN | TRAT | E8 | |
| 3 | | | | | | | koji v černijeka |
| 4 | | DESCRIPTION | RATE | drumentanie | | | |
| 7.1.7% | | Element to the control of the contro | | | | <u> </u> | |
| 5 | Serie - 1154 | AUMINISTRATION | \$110.00 | | | Saveledr Nerbick | ha continuent |
| 6 | المراب المستحدة وووالسوسال | PROJECT MANAGER | \$82.50 | AMERICA CONTRACTOR | | | Line Sand St. St. St. St. St. |
| 7 | | SHOP FAB 1M | \$77.00 | | | enniciae de la composition della composition del | e / / / Sidd to the enclosion |
| 8 | | SHOPLOAD 1M | \$55.00 | | | groom and angles and the second | e. Živinimo vestini živisti st |
| 9 | gerrière sid immi i inc | TECHNICIAN TRAVEL | \$82.50 | | | | Sandring the state of the state of the |
| 10 | | PICK UP TRAV 1M | \$66.00 | Sir Shanning | | | |
| 11 | Committee of the control of the cont | FLATBED TRAV 1M | \$71.50 | | | | |
| 12 | Sept. 1.2. 1. Sept. 1. 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 | 15T/CRANE TRAV 1M | \$99.50 | en de la francia de la constanta | alakara menan | | |
| 13 | 100 | 50T TRAV 1M | \$110.00 | Ø | *************** | | mark Career Son |
| 14 | | PICK UP MILEAGE 1M | 3, 91 | enderskanderdering G | s Britis i recentado | naya delejiyi ya jedda. | History No. |
| 15 | | FLATBED MILEAGE 1M | | with the control of the control | describer Cococo harmer | Newson and the second | L itta in |
| 16 | <u> </u> | TRAILER ADD MILEAGE | N0.4 | oliones danso seat | ĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸ | | |
| 17 | | 15T/CRANE MILEAGE | \$3.03 | Hillian make 1900 a B | william of the delivery of the | | ali www.avabaaami |
| 18 | January - Tell Dell James | 50T MILEAGE | \$3.83 | waser (not open only a consumer of the | | Constanting Constanting Constanting | |
| 19 | in the second second second second second | PICK UP SITE AND | \$71.50 | <u></u> | أنتأ تشتشن يتحيينهم | | |
| 20 | | TECHNICIAN SITE AL | \$105.00 | National designation of | | | |
| 21 | | 15T/CRANE SITE W | \$132.00 | i communicat | Jacquisia Wigit Lastycci (1997) (1997) | : Syd inalasa "Torda " ar kylyyd e k id | en in de la |
| 22 | 100 | SOT SITE IN SA | \$220.00 | a proprieta de la companya de la co | ينج فالشج التاريز فالإجرابالي | المراجعة والمتعاددة والمادان المراجعة والمتعاددة والمتعادد والمتعادد والمتعادد والمتعادد والمتعادد والمتعادد و | |
| 23 | | BASE CHAFGE RIG | \$300.00 | | | i. Pomoj i smijerana se čiao | koste i dilimbateateile. K |
| 24 | | FORMS (S. TAM | \$104.50 | int in manifesting the f | Annous Santanian Strategy | | encominate proportionis |
| 25 | | RE(AD) MAX. 1M | \$250.00 | | | | |
| 26 | g 19400111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | PERCIÉM 2M | \$380.00 | Marchine Committee Com | air eile niai n an iorinin eile Esiati | | |
| 27 | | PERDIEM 3M | \$500.00 | in a constitution of the second | de komment en har en se se se | | |
| 28 | Section and the section of the secti | PER DIEM 4M | \$580.00 | Salvani ok oblice by skl | | | المجدد الإطرابية |
| 29 | a district and the second of | ADD 1 MAN LABOR | \$44.00 | Figure 1 to 100 cm of the lighting | Somilais sidektitoologiaja | rendelskipidelskibidski | een jekiminin inhiri |
| 30 | | ADD 2 MEN LABOR | \$88.00 | | | | |
| 31 32 | | ADD 3 MEN LABOR | \$132.00 | | | erinieliskiskiskiskis | |
| | | ADD 4 MEN LABOR | \$176.00 | | | i I poje Dovelj Sperioni | |
| 33 | | ADD 5 MEN LABOR | \$220.00 | Here Kirthni i i i i i i | | | Sign Loose, Hob |
| 34 | William and the standard | Overtime 1M | \$22.00 | de la companya de la | เมษายน และเกล่าสุดเลย (Sussian | laria di andi katente tepida | Sidahalike dari sa |
| 35 | and an annual and a | Overtima 2M | \$44.00 | i e a la la la companya da la compa | | i Maurai Irasa i Mila | Kipasiipjijijiji |
| 36 | 16.1900.1111.1111.1111 | Overtime SM | S88.00 | . | | | Nortod Widdensti |
| 37 | | Overtime 4M | \$88.00 | | Sandad da plan di A | | |
| 38 | | TOLL | \$3.00 | | amanan 1. j | | ered Libbbo of |

Not to exceed \$100,000 in 2023.





Task Order # ____

EXEMPLAR - NOT FOR EXECUTION

EXHIBIT 2

TASK ORDER

| fask Title: | 80 |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
| ost of Task: | |
| chedule: | <u>o</u> |
| itest: | Town of Castle Rock |
| sa Anderson, Town Clerk | Deet, Dir/Manager/Mayor |
| pproved as to form: | Approved as to content: |
| ichael J. Hyman, Town Attorney | |
| ontractor: | |
| | |
| 0 | |



EXHIBIT 3

RENEWAL OF TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK SERVICES AGREEMENT

(Click or tap here to enter text.)

DATE:

PARTIES:

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (Town).

CLICK OR TAP HERE TO ENTER TEXT., Click or tap here to enter text. ("Contractor").

RECITALS:

- A. The Town and Contractor are parties to the Town of Act Pack Click or up here to enter text. Agreement () dated Click or up here to enter text. ("Agreement") and intached as Exhibit A.
- B. The term of the Agreement expires Click or the contribution of the parties wish to renew the Agreement under the same terms and continued an additional one-year term, expiring on Click or tap here to enter text.
- C. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to incorporate a new rate/fee schedule for 20 ____, attached as Exhibit B and extend the Agreement.

TERMS:

- Section 1. Renewal of A tendent. The Agreement shall be renewed for an additional one-year term, expiring Click of the second of
- Section 2. Amendment. The rate and fee schedule attached as Exhibit B to this Renewal Agreement is a considered herein and made a part of the Agreement.
- Section 3. Amendment. The updated Certificate of Insurance for the Contractor/ Consultant for 20 that ached as Exhibit C to this Renewal Agreement is incorporated herein and made a part of the Agreement.
- Section 4. Remaining Terms. All other terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, including the rights to early termination.

ISIGNATURE BLOCK HERE)

Page 9 of 13



EXHIBIT 4

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (COI)

Page 10 of 13

| A | CORD | CERTIFICATE OF | LIABILITY IN | | ICE | | MHQFI E (MM0007777) 10/7/2022 |
|------------|--|--|---|--|--|---------------------------|--|
| | THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED / CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIR BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF REPRESENTATIVE OF PRODUCE | matively or negatively al f insurance does not con r, and the certificate hold | MEND, EXTEND OR AL STITUTE A CONTRACT ER. | TER THE C BETWEEN | OVERAGE AFFORDED THE ISSUING INSURE | BY 1 R(8), A | HE POLICIES LUTHORIZED |
| | MPORTANT: If the certificate in If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, e this certificate does not confer 19 | ublect to the terms and condition | one of the policy, cartain a of such endorsement(s | policies ma). | ONAL INSUREO provisio ry require an endorasme | ns or nt. A | be endgread. statement on |
| HIL | couces Ucanse # 0757776 8 International Insurance Service i & Tajon Street lorado Springa, CO 80883 | e (cor) | SAN SAIGHTE | 884-0704 | | (866). | 290-9290 |
| | | et de seus consequences son sons seus consequences de consequences de consequences de consequences de conseque | HOUSE A. EMGA! | CO Insure | The second secon | | 21497 41190 |
| INC | Applied Ingenuity LLC NBC Enterprises LLC 14920 Harvest Rd Brighton, CO 80603 | | nounce o : Pignac nounce o : Nautilu nounce o : nounce : | manus residente de la companio de l | | | 1770 |
| ÇC | VERAGES | CERTIFICATE NUMBER: | NUNE E | ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | REVISION NUMBER: | | |
| | IHIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PO NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING AL PERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR PECLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF S | UCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY | HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY | PAID LIABA | RESOURCE FOR THE CONTROL OF THE CONT | TO ALL | DLICY PERIOD D WHICH THIS . THE TERMS, |
| 攪 | 7/2/6/2007/02 | ADDLIBURA POLICY NUM | | office was | | rs | 1,660,000 |
| A | CLAMBANCE X OCCUR | 8X17281 | 3/1/2022 | 38472023 | EACH DOCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea ligativence) | . } 6 | 500,000 |
| | | - | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | S | 10,000 |
| | L. J | | | | PERSONAL A ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE | 4 | 2,000,000 |
| | GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER | | | | PRODUCTS - COMPANY AGG | 1 | 2,000,000 |
| | OTHER: | | | <u> </u> | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ex accident) | 1 | 1,000,000 |
| A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | 5X17281 | 3/1/2022 | 3/1/2023 | (Es acrident) BOOILY BUILDRY (Per person) | . 3 1 e | Maria Ma |
| | ANY AUTO OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS | | | | BODILY NJURY (Per acodem) PROPERTY DAMAGE | 3 | |
| | X XISSES ONLY X XSYSSYSTER | SX17281 | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE | 1.1 | |
| | | | <u> </u> | | EACH OCCURRENCE | <u></u> | 5,000,800 |
| A | X DIMMINISTA LIAB X OCCUR EXTREME LIAB CLAMMEN | | 3/1/2022 | 3/1/2023 | AGGREGATE | | 5,000,000 |
| | DEA SELECTION IN A | 000 | | | v see on- | | |
| 8 | AND FMOLOVERS LIABATTY | Y/W 2/5 | 10/1/2022 | 10/1/2023 | X STATUTE ER | | 1,000,000 |
| | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? |] "4(7) | | | EL DISEASE - FA EMPLOYER | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | H yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | The state of the state of | 1,000,000 |
| C | Pollution Liability | CPIE2018876519 | 3/1/2022 | 3/1/2023 | 1,000,000 / | | 2,860,800 |
| | | | | | | ************ | |
| OEI RE: | IGRPTON OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / V 2022 On Cast Well Repair | CHICLES (ACORD 1H, Adellore Resister | Schedule, may be ettended if mo | to space Is radu | (mad) | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | oo Saada da ahaa da ah | | | udertudadurindertudurin et | | | |
| CE | RTIFICATE HOLDER | | CANCELLATION | | | | |
| | Castle Rock Water Town of Castle Rock | | BROULD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WI | THE ABOVE (N DATE TI TH THE POLI | MEECRIBED POLICIES SE C MERSOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS. | ANCEI BE DI | LED BEFORE ELIVERED IN |
| | 175 Kellogg Ct Castle Rock, CO 80109 | | AUTWORKED REPRESE | HTATWE | | | |
| | O2003 (MAR) OO 10103 | | FIRE | | | | The second |

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Page 11 of 13



EXHIBIT 5

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AFFIDAVIT OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

I, Scott Martin, an authorized representative of Applied Ingenuity, LLC ("Applied Ingenuity"), holding legal authority to sign this Affidavit declare under oath that I am 18 years or older and have the capacity to sign this Affidavit.

In accordance with Section 8-70-115, C.R.S., I certify the following:

- With respect to the Agreement, Applied Ingenuity represents and warrants that it is its express intention to be employed as an independent contractor of the Town of Castle Rock (the "Town") for purposes of performing the work or services which are the subject of the Agreement. Applied Ingenuity understands and confirms that the Town reasonably relied on this intention in entering into the Agreement.
- The Town does not require Applied Ingenuity work exclusively for the Town, except that
 Applied Ingenuity may choose to work exclusively for the Town for a finite period of time
 specified in the document.
- The Town does not establish a quality stan and for the work or services performed pursuant
 to the Agreement, except that the Town may not plans and specifications regarding the
 work but cannot oversee the actual work or provide instruction as to how the work is
 performed.
- The Town does not pay a salary resurrly rate but rather a fixed or contract rate, as noted in the terms and conditions the Agreement, and any Exhibits made part of the Agreement.
- The Town cannot the steet the work or services performed during the contract period unless otherwise and to in the terms and conditions of the Agreement.
- Applied In tentify is not provided with anything, if at all, more than minimal training from the Town.
- The Town does not provide Applied Ingenuity with tools or benefits for the performance
 of the work or services which are the subject of the Agreement, except materials and
 equipment may be supplied.
- The Town does not dictate the time of performance, except that a completion schedule and a range of mutually agreeable work hours may be established in the Agreement.
- The Town issues checks payable to Applied Ingenuity, who is a party to the Agreement; and the Town does not combine their business operations in any way with Applied Ingenuity's business, but instead maintains such operations as separate and distinct.

Page 12 of 13



- Applied Ingenuity understands that if a professional license to practice a particular occupation under the laws of the State of Colorado requires the exercise of a supervisory function with regard to the work of services performed under this Agreement, such supervisory role shall not affect the independent contractor relationship with the Town.
- APPLIED INGENUITY UNDERSTANDS THAT NEITHER APPLIED INGENUITY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ARE ENTITLED TO UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THE TOWN.

APPLIED INGENUITY UNDERSTANDS THAT IT IS OBLIGATED TO PAY FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX ON MONEYS PAID NURSUANT TO THE Executed AGREEMENT.

CONTRACTOR APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC

Scott Martin

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF Adoms

as acknowledged before me this? The foregoing instrument 2023 by Scott Martin as President of the above mentioned Contractor.

al hand and seal.

on expires: So 27, 2026

Notary Public

DANIEL JIMENEZ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO HOTARY ID 20224037649 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEP 27, 2026

Page 13 of 13

CON-2023-0833



FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ON-CALL SERVICES (2024 On-Call Repair and Maintenance)

DATE:

December 7, 2023.

PARTIES:

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 ("Town").

APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, 14920 Harvest Road, Brighton, Colorado 80603 ("Contractor").

RECITALS:

- I. The Town and Contractor entered into a Service Agreement on February 3, 2023 (the "Agreement"), to provide emergency deep and alterial well repairs on an as needed basis set forth in the Agreement, and attached service as Exhibit A-1.
- II. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the Parties way renew the Agreement under the same terms and conditions for up to (a) additional one-year terms by executing a Renewal Agreement.
- III. The parties desire to amend the Agreement by eliminating the need to execute a Renewal Agreement, extend the Term of the Agreement by one year through a written amendment and incorporate Contractor's 2024 rate sheet/schedule.
- IV. The Town and Contractor wish to memorialize these changes in this First Amendment to the Associated ("First Amendment").

TERMS:

1. Amendment Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

Section 2. Term/Completion. The Parties agree to extend the term of this recement by one (1) year, with an expiration date of December 31, 2024 (the "2024 Term") under the same terms and conditions of the Agreement, unless otherwise amended. The Parties may mutually agree to extend the Term of this Agreement for one (1) additional one-year term under the same terms and conditions by executing a written amendment to this Agreement prior December 31, 2024. Nothing in this paragraph prohibits the parties from amending the payment section and/or incorporating an updated rate and fee schedule should the Parties elect to extend the term of the Agreement. Contractor shall devote adequate resources to assure timely completion of the Services. Contractor shall perform the Services under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable professionals performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement.

DocuSign Envelope ID: E4692715-2985-4256-8A47-4P5E34C0B7E1

CON-2023-0833



The Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time with thirty (30) days written notice to Contractor. The Town's only obligation in the event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the effective date of termination. Projects initiated before the expiration of this Agreement shall survive expiration of this Agreement and shall be completed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement unless Town gives Contractor notice of termination of the project."

2. Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

"Section 3. Payment. Contractor shall invoice Town for Services rendered under a Task Order at the rates designated in the attached Exhibit B-1 ("2024 Rates"). Contractor shall submit invoices upon completion of a Task and Town shall pay such invoices within thirty (30) days receipt. In no event shall payment for the 2024 Term exceed \$100,000.00, unless authorized in writing by Town."

3. <u>Certificate of Insurance.</u> An updated Certificate of Insurance for Contractor is attached as Exhibit C-1.

4. Ratification. In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

| ATTACHED EXHIBITS: | ~ . |
|--|---|
| EXHIBIT A-1 - AGREEMENT | |
| EXHIBIT B-1 - 2024 RATE SHEET | |
| EXHIBIT C-1 - CONTRACTOR'S CALLUICA | TE OF INSURANCE |
| (COURT CO | |
| A TOTAL CONT. | TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK |
| ATTEST: | Docusigned by: |
| Also Anderson A & A | Parid L. Cortiss |
| Lissa Anderson Town | David L. Corliss, Town Manager |
| DISC THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTR | |
| Approved as to four: | Approved as to content: |
| Descriptional by: | pincublished by: |
| Lindsay M. Jordan | Mark Marlows |
| Lindsay M. Jordan, Assistant Town Attorney | Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water |

CONTRACTOR:

APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC

By: Serident

DocuSign Envelope ID: E4882715-2885-4256-8A47-4F5E34C0B7E1

CON-2023-0833



EXHIBIT A-1

AGREEMENT

Duplicative exhibits removed from Third Amendment for brevity)

DocuSign Envelope ID: E48B2715-2B85-4256-8A47-4F5E34C0B7E1

CON-2023-0833



EXHIBIT B-1

CONTRACTOR'S 2024 RATES

The following rates shall apply to the Services provided by Contractor in 2024:

| | | | С | D | | | G |
|----|--|----------------------|----------|---|--|---|--|
| 2 | APPL | ED LABOR AND | EQUI | PMEN | TRAT | TES | |
| | | | | | | 4 50.000.000 | |
| 4 | Unit A | DESCRIPTION | RATE | | | e Salandanian (1994) | Estimatorio (|
| 5 | | ADMINISTRATION | \$110.00 | | | | #00.828##3.22.33 #0 |
| 6 | | PROJECT MANAGER | \$82.50 | | | | |
| 7 | | SHOP FAB 1M | \$77.00 | 0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000 | e president (1965) | | |
| 8 | | SHOP LOAD 1M | \$55.00 | XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | grijikanikanoka Si | | |
| 8 | NOTES AND ARRESTS | TECHNICIAN TRAVEL | \$82.50 | | | | el al plajoù pi stoù e si dio qua |
| 10 | 995, <u>2</u> 046, 5, 7 39 CPS 1 CP NPC 935538 | PICK UP TRAV 1M | \$66,00 | | | | Sincephilandine S |
| 11 | | FLATBED TRAV 1M | \$71.50 | (); (); (); (); (); (); (); (); (); (); | | | |
| 12 | 410 | 15T/CRANE TRAV 1M | \$99,00 | | N) | | |
| 13 | 0.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1 | SOT TRRAV 1M | \$110 | .00 | | | ð |
| 14 | | PICK LUP MILEAGE IM | \$1 | .01/ | ** ********************************** | () () () () () () () () () () | |
| 15 | | FLATBRED MILEAGE 1M | \$2 | 234// | | | |
| 16 | | TRAILEER ADD MILEAGE | \$0.64 | | | net processor i conservant | ge.ke.seeenebes.kk |
| 17 | (00000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 15T/CRANE MILEAGE | \$3-63 | | | 4-920x-31-1-1-33-4-1-1-1-1 | |
| 18 | 00000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 50T MILEAGE | \$3.6. | | | | |
| 18 | | PICK UP SITE 1M | \$11.50 | \$662566267,\$562666661,\.THETTTPE | | | |
| 20 | (0.00000 1.000000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.0000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.00000000 | TECHNICIAN SITE 1M | \$100.00 | *************************************** | | | |
| 21 | 110 | 15T/CRANE SITE 1M | \$232.00 | | | | |
| 22 | | SOT SITE IM | \$220.00 | | | | |
| 23 | | BASE CHARGE RIG | \$300,00 | | | Marininininininininininininininininininin | SKYKSKKKSKA. |
| 24 | | FORKLIFT SITE UN | \$104.50 | | | | |
| 25 | | PER DIEM (14) | \$260.00 | | | | |
| 26 | | PER DIEM | \$380.00 | | | | |
| 27 | | PER DIEM SM | \$500.00 | | ginaacco takkan nid | ka ya ka resmesi ee amii uu ii | Burrakkana ka |
| 28 | | PER DIGITAL AM | \$580.00 | | | | 8 |
| 29 | | ADD MANUABOR | \$44.00 | | | ood i dagaanaadiikkaida | Aki ki ili ki ili ki ili ili ili ili ili |
| 30 | | AGO MEN LABOR | \$88.00 | | | ykäs maakkinikis | igu iyu haladana |
| 31 | | ADD'S MEN LABOR | \$132.00 | | | 181 | |
| 32 | | ADD 4 MEN LABOR | \$176.00 | | | | |
| 33 | | ADD 5 MEN LABOR | \$220.00 | | | . I | |
| 34 | | Overtime 1M | \$22.00 | | | | |
| 35 | | Overtime 2M | \$44.00 | | | ggg par gaggawateritan | é and monta |
| 36 | | Overtime 3M | \$65.00 | | | | Esperantes |
| 37 | | Overtime 4M | \$88.00 | | | | 90440000 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N |
| 38 | nnin neanail neamh | TOLL | \$3.00 | | | | |

Not to exceed \$100,000 in 2024.

DocuSign Envelope ID: E4882715-2685-4256-8A47-4F5E34C0B7E1

CON-2023-0833



EXHIBIT C-1

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

DocuSign Envelope ID: E48B2715-2B85-4256-8A47-4F5E34C0B7E1

APPLING-01

TCORNEJO

ACORD'

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MANDOVYYYY) 9/20/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(iss) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

| PRODUCER License # 0757776 | SHIACI Terri Reese | | | | | |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| HUB International Insurance Services (COL) | PHONE (AIC, No. Ed): (719) 884-0704 | FAX (AUC, No): (866) | X, No):(866) 290-9290 | | | |
| 111 S Tejon Street Colorado Springs, CO 80903 | 和 terri.reese@hubinternatio | nal.com | i principilitato kontita | | | |
| | MISURERIE) AFFORDING CO | WENCE | NAICE | | | |
| | SHEURER A : EMCASCO Insurance Co | i | 21407 | | | |
| MISURED | MINURES IN : Pinnacol Assurance Cor | прапу | 41190 | | | |
| Applied Ingenuity LLC | MEURER C: Nautilus Insurance Com | SERV | 17370 | | | |
| MBC Enterprises LLC 14920 Harvest Rd | SASURER D: | | | | | |
| Brighton, CO 80683 | BABLIFREM E ; | | | | | |
| | PROPER E | | | | | |
| COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: | | ON NUMBER: | | | | |

| BR TR | | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL BU | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF | PRILICY BKP | LINET | 8 |
|----------|-----------|--|---------|---|----------------|--|--|---------------------------------------|
| IK. | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL MARKETY | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | 1,000, |
| | | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | 6X17261 | 3/1/2013 | 13/1/2024 | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | 500, |
| | 2000CX | | | | ///> | | MED EXP (Any one person) | , 10, |
| | | plaanit garangan kanangan kan Kanangan kanangan ka | | | (XZ | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 1,000, |
| | isisisisi | | 90 | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | 2,000, |
| 1,00 | GE | POLICY PRO LOC | | | (1) | | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 2,000, |
| | | , Jacot | | | V | | FROUGHT - CONTROL NOO | * |
| | | OTHER | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea secidant) | 1,000, |
| | ~ | TRIBONO OTUS YAS | | 6X17261 | 3/1/2023 | 3/1/2024 | SODILY INJURY (Per person) | II Tritytti noss oon maannimitaan |
| | | OWNED X SCHEDULED | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | - Mires connectation contributes than |
| | v | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE | 1 |
| | A | AUTOR ONLY X MOTOR ONLY | 9. | |) | | <u></u> | 8 |
| | w | LANGEST LA MARS X OCCUR | | | | ************************************** | EACH OCCURRENCE | 5,000, |
| • | | EXCESS LIAIS CLAIMS-NADI | | 8K11201 | 3/1/2023 | 3/1/2024 | AGGREGATE | 5,000, |
| | ******** | | | | | | | |
| | | CELO 94 1/40/100/100/0 | - / | | | | X PER OTH | |
| - | ANI | BORNE COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS LIAMILITY Y/N | | 142675 | 10/1/2023 | 10/1/2024 | EL EACH ACCIDENT | 1,000, |
| | ANY | CENTILLE DICTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER | SUL | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 1,000, |
| | (Date) | L describe under |) \ | value of the control | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 1,000 |
| C | DES | CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below. | | CPL2013379-20 | 3/1/2023 | 3/1/2024 | 1,000,000 / | 2,000 |
| • | T. CA | duon canonicy | | | | | | |
| | | | | | and the second | | 1 | |

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | CANCELLATION |
|--|--|
| Castle Rock Water Town of Castle Rock | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |
| 175 Kellogg Ct Gastle Rock, CO 80108 | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE |

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CON-2024-0544



SECOND AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ON-CALL SERVICES (2025 As-Needed Maintenance – Castle Rock Water)

DATE:

December 12, 2024.

PARTIES:

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 ("Town").

APPLIED INGENUITY PM, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company formerly known as APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC, 39601 East 136th Avenue, Hudson, Colorado 80642 ("Contractor").

RECITALS:

- I. The Town and Contractor entered into a Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call Services on February 3, 2023 and a Nirst Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call Services (collectively, the "Agreement"), to provide maintenance services set forth in the Agreement, and attached hereto as Exhibit A-2.
- II. Since the First Amendment was executed Contractor underwent structural changes to its business organization, and adopted the new business name of Applied Ingenuity PM, LLC.
- III. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Term, update Contractor's rates, and provide funding for 2025.
- IV. The Town and Contractor wish to memorialize this change in this Second Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call Services (the Second Amendment").

TERMS:

1. Amendment. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Term. The Parties agree to extend the term of this Agreement by one (1) year, with an expiration date of December 31, 2025 (the "2025 Term") under the same terms and conditions of the Agreement, unless otherwise amended. Contractor shall complete any Services in progress as of the expiration date. Contractor shall devote adequate resources to assure timely completion of the Services in accordance with the standards specified in this Agreement. Contractor shall perform the Services under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable professionals performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement."

Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:



- "Section 3. Payment. Contractor shall invoice Town for the Services rendered under a Task Order in accordance with the rate and fee schedule set forth in Exhibit B-2 during the 2025 Term ("Services"). The Town shall pay such invoices within thirty (30) days receipt of such invoice. In no event shall payment exceed \$100,000.00, unless authorized in writing by Town."
- 3. <u>Certificate of Insurance.</u> An updated Certificate of Insurance for, dated Click or tap to enter a date. is attached as *Exhibit C-2*.
 - 4. Ratification. In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

| ATTACHED EXHIBITS: |
|--|
| EXHIBIT A-2 – AGREEMENT |
| EXHIBIT B-2 – SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE |
| EXHIBIT C-2 – CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE |
| ATTEST: Consideration Consideratio |
| Approved as to form: Approved as to content: |
| Application and to the second |
| Sarali tran Rodger Mark Marlowe |
| Sarah Jean Rodger, Assistant Town Anomey Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water |
| Sarah Joan Kongor, Tasasan 100 |
| CONTRACTOR: |
| APPLIED INGENUITY PM, LLC |
| By: Fellow Mant |
| Its: Charge / Magaza |



EXHIBIT A-2

AGREEMENT

(Duplicative exhibits removed from Third Amendment for brevity)

PREMIOUSLYERECUTIED



EXHIBIT B-2

SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE

PREMIONSLYERECULED

| | Α | В | G | D | E | I F | G |
|----|--|----------------------|----------|---|---|---|---|
| 2 | APPL | IED LABOR ANI |) EQUI | MEN. | FRAT | ES | |
| 3 | | | | | | | · |
| 4 | Unit# | DESCRIPTION | RATE | A************************************* | | *************************************** | ** |
| 5 | •••••••••••••••••••••••• | ADMINISTRATION | \$115.00 | | ***************************** | ************* | *************************************** |
| 6 | | PROJECT MANAGER | \$91.00 | *************************************** | | *************************************** | *************************************** |
| 7 | | SHOP FAB 1M | \$85.00 | *************************************** | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | |
| 8 | | SHOP LOAD 1M | \$61.00 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Oddinininininini donazda a | ** | |
| 9 | | TECHNICIAN TRAVEL | \$91.00 | | ************************* | i jamanji ilima ddakidakidakida | |
| 10 | ***************************** | PICK UP TRAV 1M | \$72.00 | · | economico de la composição | *************************************** | |
| 11 | | FLATBED TRAV 1M | \$80.00 | *************************************** | (((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((| *************************************** | *************************************** |
| 12 | 110 | 15T/CRANE TRAV 1M | \$105.00 | · | | • | *************************************** |
| 13 | 100 | 50T TRAV 1M | \$120.00 | | *************************************** | | |
| 14 | | PICK UP MILEAGE 1M | \$1.91 | | | | |
| 15 | | FLATBED MILEAGE 1M | \$2.23 | | ~ 4 | | *************************************** |
| 16 | | TRAILER ADD MILEAGE | \$0.64 | | | | *************************************** |
| 17 | | 15T/CRANE MILEAGE | \$3.03 | | | | |
| 18 | | 50T MILEAGE | \$3.83 | | | | |
| 19 | | PICK UP SITE 1M | \$80.00 | 7 | | | |
| 20 | | TECHNICIAN SITE 1M | \$115.00 | | J | ************************************* | *************************************** |
| 21 | 110 | 15T/CRANE SITE 1M | \$145.00 | | • | | |
| 22 | 100 | 50T SITE 1M | \$240.00 | | *************************************** | \$ | |
| 23 | | BASE CHARGE RIG | \$350.00 | | | ************************************* | |
| 24 | | FORKLIFT SITE 1M | \$110.00 | 47/ | | | |
| 25 | · | PER DIEM 1M | \$275.00 | | | | |
| 26 | | PER DIEM 2M | \$420.00 | | | | |
| 27 | ************************************** | PER DIEM 3M | \$540.00 | | | | |
| 28 | | PER DIEM 4M | \$620.00 | | | | |
| 29 | | ADD 1 MAN LABOR | \$50.00 | | | £ | <u> </u> |
| 30 | | ADD 2 MEN LABOR | \$100.00 | | | | |
| 31 | | ADD 3 MEN LABOR | \$150.00 | | | Bio advisor viviga addica advan | |
| 32 | | ADD 4 MEN LABOR | \$200.00 | | | | |
| 33 | | ADD 5 MEN LABOR | \$250.00 | | | ļ | ļ |
| 34 | 10000000000000000000000000000000000000 | Overtime 1M | \$25.00 | | | | |
| 35 | | Overtime 2M | \$50.00 | | | | 1 |
| 36 | | Overtime 34 | \$75.00 | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | | |
| 37 | | Overtine 4M | \$100.00 | | | | |
| 38 | | TOR | \$3.30 | | dillo simila da dimili | Bridging manusidad de de la | |



EXHIBIT C-2 CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

PREMOUSIAEXECUTED

ACORD

APPLING-01

TCORNEJO

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 3/4/2024 REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER License # 0757776 SONIACT Terri Reese HUB international insurance Services (COL) 111 S Tsjon Street Colorado Springs, CO 80903 PHONE A/C, No, Ext): (719) 884-0704 (AC, No): (865) 290-9290 terri.reese@hubinternational.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # MISURER A: EMCASCO Insurance Co. 21407 INSURED INSURER B : Pinnacol Assurance Company 41190 Applied Ingenuity LLC MBC Enterprises LLC NSURER C : Nautilus Insurance Company 17370 MOURER D 14920 Harvest Rd Brighton, CO 80603 MOURER E INSURER F: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EDP ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE ACTURES ? LTR X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 500,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 6X17261 10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 POLICY 320 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 3/1/2024 3/1/2025 ANY ALTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) X SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) OWNED ALITOS ONLY X X NON-SWINED AUTOS ONLY 5,000,000 A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCC) IB EACH OCCURRENCE 6X 7281 5,000,000 3/1/2024 3/1/2025 CLAIMS-MADE EXCESS LIAB AGGREGATE 10,000 DED X RETENTIONS X STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 1,000,000 42675 10/1/2023 10/1/2024 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belo Pollution Liability E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT & 2,000,000 3/1/2024 3/1/2025 1,000,000 CPL2013379-21 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / YERCLES (ACORD 191, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: 2022 Dri Call Well Repair CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Castle Rock Water Town of Castle Rock 175 Kallogg Ct Castle Rock, CO 80109 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD